No.20/G/3724-Ad.I Government of India (भारत सरकार) Ministry of Home Affairs (गृह मंत्रातय

North Block, New Delhi Dated, the 10th January, 2024

OFFICE ORDER

In pursuance of Department of Personnel & Training's Order No.36/02/2024-EO(SM-I) dated 08.01.2024, Shri Sanjeev Kumar Jindal, CSS(1989) is appointed as Additional Secretary in the Ministry of Home Affairs with effect from the forenoon of 09.01.2024 in Pay Level-15 of New Pay Matrix.

(S. K. Bhargava)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

Tele. 23092001

Copy to:

- 1. Shri Sanjeev Kumar Jindal, CSS (1989), Additional Secretary, MHA.
- 2. PS to HM/MoS(N)/MoS(AM)/MoS(NP).
- 3. PSO to HS.
- 4. PSO/Sr. PPS to Secy(J)/Secy(OL)/SS(IS).
- 5. PSO/Sr. PPS/PPS to AS(NE, CIC & Admn.)/AS (LWE & CTCR)/AS(P.II)/AS(P.I)/AS(WS & F)/AS(CIS & PM)/DG(Awards)/DG (Media):
- 6. All Joint Secretaries in MHA(P)/DOL.
- 7. Joint Secretary (CS.I), DoP&T, North Block, New Delhi.
- 8. Department of Personnel and Training (Deputy Secretary (SM.I)) w.r.t. their communication mentioned above.
- 9. RO (CM), Department of Personnel & Training, Room No.215, North Block, New Delhi.
- 10. Deputy Secretary/Director (CS.I), CS Division, DoP&T, Lok Nayak Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 11. The Pay and Accounts Officer, MHA (Sectt.), New Delhi.
- 12. Cash-I Section, MHA (with one spare copy).
- 13. Personal file/Service Book of the officer.
- 14. Control Room officer, Room No. 11, North Block, New Delhi.
- 15. All Officers/Sections/Desks in MHA (P)/DOL-through e-office portal.
- M. SO (IT), MHA for uploading the order on website (mha.nic.in) and e-office portal.